

<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO  Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center  2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue  Denver, CO 80203-2115</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ Court Use Only ▲</p>
<p>Appellant:  <i>City of Golden and Colorado Intergovernmental Risk Sharing Agency</i></p> <p>v.</p> <p>Appellees:  <i>Industrial Claim Appeals Office and Kevin Milan</i></p>	
<p>Workers' Compensation No.: 4-783-192</p>	
<p>Attorney for Appellee:</p> <p>Neil D. O'Toole, Esq.  Law Office of O'Toole and Sbarbaro, P.C.  226 W. 12<sup>th</sup> Avenue  Denver, CO 80204</p> <p>Phone Number: 303.595.4777    Atty. Reg. #: 9887-01  Fax Number:    303.825.6759  E-mail address: kim@otoole-sbarbaro.com</p>	<p>Case Number: Division  Courtroom:  <b>2012 CA 1561</b></p>

**FIREFIGHTER MILAN'S ANSWER BRIEF**

LAW OFFICE OF O'TOOLE & SBARBARO, P.C.  
Neil D. O'Toole, #9887-01  
226 West Twelfth Avenue  
Denver, CO 80204-3625  
Telephone (303) 595-4777

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE Kevin Milan

<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO  Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center  2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue  Denver, CO 80203-2115</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ Court Use Only ▲</p>
<p>Appellant:  <i>City of Golden and Colorado Intergovernmental Risk Sharing Agency</i></p> <p>v.</p> <p>Appellees:  <i>Industrial Claim Appeals Office and Kevin Milan</i></p>	
<p>Workers' Compensation No.: 4-783-192</p>	
<p>Attorney for Appellee:</p> <p>Neil D. O'Toole, Esq.  Law Office of O'Toole and Sbarbaro, P.C.  226 W. 12<sup>th</sup> Avenue  Denver, CO 80204</p> <p>Phone Number: 303.595.4777    Atty. Reg. #: 9887-01  Fax Number:    303.825.6759  E-mail address: kim@otoole-sbarbaro.com</p>	<p>Case Number: Division  Courtroom:  <b>2012 CA 1561</b></p>
<p><b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b></p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL BY APPELLANTS . . . .	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. STATUTE .....	2
B. UNDERLYING PURPOSE OF § 8-41-209, C.R.S. ....	2
C. CASE AT ISSUE .....	4
III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	7
A. INTRODUCTION .....	7
B. CONFLICTING TESTIMONY OF EXPERTS .....	10
1. Respondents’ Experts .....	10
Dr. Weiss .....	10
Dr. Augspurger .....	12
Dr. Milliken .....	7
2. Firefighter Milan’s Expert .....	20
Dr. Mayer .....	20
A. Standard of Review .....	23
IV. ARGUMENT .....	24
A. CLAIMANT MET THE THRESHOLD TO TRIGGER COLORADO’S FIREFIGHTER CANCER PRESUMPTION STATUTE .....	24
B. CITY OF LITTLETON V. ICAO, 12CA1494 (11/01/2012) .....	24
C. GOLDEN FAILED TO OVERCOME THE STATUTORY PRESUMPTION BY PRESENTING EVIDENCE THAT SCIENCE DID NOT SUPPORT THE PREMISE OF THE PRESUMPTION; OR THAT FIREFIGHTER MILAN HAD A FAMILIAL PRE-DISPOSITION TO PROSTATE CANCER. ....	27
D. ESTABLISHING “RISK” OR “PRECURSORS” DOES NOT ESTABLISH CAUSE .....	28
E. GOLDEN’S CHALLENGE TO THE SCIENTIFIC VALIDITY OF THE PRESUMPTION IS NOT MEDICAL EVIDENCE. . . . .	32
F. GOLDEN FAILED TO PRESENT A PROPONDERENCE OF MEDICAL EVIDENCE THAT FIREFIGHTER MILAN’S PROSTATE CANCER DID NOT OCCUR “ON THE JOB”. ....	38
VI. CONCLUSION .....	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>City of Littleton v. ICAO</i> , 10 CA 1494 (11/01/2012).....	24, 25
<i>Christ v. Littleton Fire and Rescue</i> , (W.C. No, 4-745-560)(ICAO, June 9, 2009), aff'd, 10 CA 1494 (11/01/2012).....	5, 6, 9
<i>Cordova v. Industrial Claim Appeal Office</i> , 55 P. 3d 186 (Colo. App. 2002).....	40
<i>Dreckman v. Poudre Valley</i> , W.C. No. 4-765-692 (Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order) .....	14
<i>Durocher v. Industrial Claim Appeals Office</i> , 905 P. 2d 4 (Colo. App. 1995) .....	40
<i>Egeland v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 344 N.W. 2d 597(Minn. 1984)].....	34
<i>Linnell v. City of St. Louis Park</i> , 305 N.W. 2d 599 (Minn. 1981).....	34
<i>Robertson v. North Dakota Workers' Compensation Bureau</i> , 616 N.W. 2d. 844 (N.D. 2000) .....	32
<i>Sperbeck v. Dept. of Industry, Labor and Human Relations</i> , 174 N.W. 2d 546, 549 (Wisc. 1970). .....	33
<i>Swanson v. City of St. Paul</i> , 526 N.W. 2d. 366 (Minn. 1995) .....	33
<i>Wanstrom v. North Dakota Workers' Compensation Bureau</i> , 621 N.W. 2d 864 (N.D. 2001) .....	33, 37
 <b>Statutes</b>	
§ 8-41-209, C.R.S. ....	<i>passim</i>
§ 8-43-301(6), C.R.S.....	10
§ 8-43-308, C.R.S. ....	24
 <b>Legislative History</b>	
<i>Legislative History of Bill No.HB07-1008, Transcript of Colorado House Committee on Business Affairs and Labor</i> , 02/01/2007.....	3
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 4 <sup>th</sup> Edition (1968) p. 278.....	29
<i>Cancer Epidemiology and Prevention</i> (Third Edition), Schottenfield, M.D., and Fraumeni, Jr., M.D., p. 22, Oxford University Press, 2006 .....	31
LeMasters et al, <i>Cancer Risk Among Firefighters: A Review and Meta-analysis of 32 Studies</i> , <i>JOEM</i> * Volume 48, Number 11, (Nov. 2006).....	9, 31
<i>Random House Webster's Unabridged Dictionary</i> 2 <sup>nd</sup> Edition.....	29, 30
Dr. S. Mukherjee, <i>The Emperor of All Maladies: A Biography of Cancer</i> (Scribner)(2010).....	30
